## **ORDINANCE # 2022-046**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING ARTICLE IX ("ZONING DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS") SECTION 18-906 OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD.

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1**. That Article IX of the Unified Development Ordinance of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Lakewood entitled "Zoning Districts and Regulations, Section 18-906 be and hereby is amended and supplemented as follows:

## 18-906 I. Public and Private Schools.

In all non-residential zones where schools are permitted uses (Section 18-903) and the Oak Street Core Neighborhood Overlay Zone-1 (Section 18-902M), catering facilities and banquet halls shall continue **to** be allowed as accessory uses in the school buildings, provided the following parking requirements are met:

For the section of the school utilized for catering and banquet functions (to be known as the Banquet Hall space, but not including bathrooms, food prep rooms, and facilities not associated with the Banquet Hall function, such as guest preparation rooms, etc.) 1.0 parking space shall be required for every 50 square feet thereof.

- **SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby replaced to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance not directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.
- **SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.